

**FIRST SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE**

NO. 2,621 of 18th July 1991

I ASSENT,

ADREW CARTER,

ACTING GOVERNOR.

18th July, 1991.



GIBRALTAR

No. 28 of 1991.

AN ACT to amend the Traffic Act.

ENACTED by the Legislature of Gibraltar.

Title and commencement.

1. This Act may be cited as the Traffic (Amendment) Act 1991, and shall come into operation on such day as the Governor may, by notice in the Gazette, appoint and different days may be so appointed for different purposes.

Amendment to section 4D.

2. Section 4D of the Traffic Act (hereinafter called "the principal Act") is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 6.

3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (4) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 7.

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

4. Section 7 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 8.

5. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (3) by—

(a) omitting in paragraph (a) the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level i on the standard scale";

(b) in paragraph (b) by omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 13.

6. Section 13 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1)(a) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 14.

7. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 24.

8. Section 24 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (5) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 28.

9. Section 28 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1) by

(a) omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(b) omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 30.

10. Section 30 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1) by—

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

(a) omitting the expression "of £75" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(b) omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 31.

11. Section 31 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by inserting after the figure "31" the figure "(1)";

(b) in sub-section (1)(a), as now so designated, by omitting the expression "of £100" in the two places where it appears and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 34.

12. Section 34 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1)(a) by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 35.

13. Section 35 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1)(a) by omitting the expression "of £100" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 36.

14. Section 36 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (1) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 37.

15. Section 37 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (2) by—

(a) omitting the expression "of £10" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(b) omitting the figure "£20" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 39.

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

16. Section 39 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (3) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 51.

17. Section 51 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (2)—

(a) in paragraph (a) by--

(i) omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£75" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale";

(b) in paragraph (b) by—

(i) omitting the figure "£25" and substituting therefor the expression "half the amount at level 1 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 55.

18. Section 55 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) in sub-section (3) by omitting the words "of one hundred pounds" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

(b) in sub-section (5) by omitting the words "of one hundred pounds" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 64.

19. Section 64 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 67.

20. Section 67 of the principal Act is amended by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 73E.

21. Section 73E of the principal Act is amended in subsection (2) by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 84.

22. Section 84 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (3) by

(a) omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(b) omitting the figure "£50" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 86.

23. Section 86 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (8) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 89.

24. Section 89 of the principal Act is amended

(a) in sub-section (1) by—

(i) omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£50" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard Scale

(b) in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 92.

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

25. Section 92 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) in sub-section (1) by—

(i) omitting the semi-colon at the end of paragraph (f) and substituting therefor a colon;

(ii) inserting a proviso to paragraph (f) in the following terms—

Provided that—

(a) the requirement in respect of a traffic sign in this paragraph shall be met where such signs are placed no more than 70 metres apart, that is to say, the sign shall be not more than 35 metres from the place of the alleged offence;

such traffic sign as is referred to in this paragraph shall not be necessary where removal is of a vehicle causing an offence, danger or obstruction (or likely to do so)—

(i) at a bus stop;

(ii) on a taxi rank;

(iii) on a pavement or other pedestrian area, other than in a designated parking bay;"

(iii) in paragraph (g) omitting the letter "(e)" and substituting therefor the letter "(f)";

(iv) omitting the semi-colon together with the word "and" at the end of paragraph (m) and substituting therefor a colon;

(v) inserting a proviso to paragraph (m) in the following terms

"Provided that—

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

(a) the requirement in respect of a traffic sign in this paragraph shall be met where such signs are placed no more than 70 metres apart, that is to say, the sign shall be not more than 35 metres from the place of the alleged offence;

(b) such traffic sign as is referred to in this paragraph shall not be necessary where the attachment is to a vehicle contravening this Act or any regulations made under this Act

(i) at a bus stop;

(ii) on a taxi rank;

(iii) on a pavement or other pedestrian area other than in a designated parking bay; and";

(b) in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(c) in sub-section (3) by omitting the figure "£20" and substituting therefor the expression "an amount equivalent to level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 94.

26. Section 94 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 96A.

27. Section 96A of the principal Act is amended in subsection (1) by omitting the expression "of £500" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 4 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 97.

28. Section 97 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) in sub-section (1) by—

(i) omitting in paragraph (b)(i) the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale";

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.

(ii) omitting in paragraph (b) (ii) the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 2 on the standard scale";

(b) in sub-section (2) by omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 2 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 99.

29. Section 99 of the principal Act is amended in sub-section (8) by omitting the expression "of £25" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale".

Amendment to section 100.

30. Section 100 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) in sub-section (1) by—

(i) omitting the expression "of £50" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 1 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£100" and substituting therefor the expression "twice the amount at level 1 on the standard scale";

(b) in sub-section (2) by—

(i) omitting the expression "of £200" and substituting therefor the expression "at level 3 on the standard scale";

(ii) omitting the figure "£1000" and substituting therefor the expression "three times the amount at level 3 on the standard scale".

Passed by the Gibraltar House of Assembly on the 9th day of July, 1991.

C. M COOM

Clerk to the Assembly.

GIBRALTAR GAZETTE No. 2,621 of 18th July 1991.
